

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MEDARDO QUEG SANTOS,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals for the
Eleventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

THOMAS A. BURNS
Counsel of record
BURNS, P.A.
301 W. Platt St., Ste. 137
Tampa, FL 33606
(813) 642-6350
tburns@burnslawpa.com

April 20, 2022

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RELATED CASES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI...	1
OPINION BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	16
I. <i>Ruan</i> may dramatically change the analysis of the propriety of Dr. Chaitoff's expert testimony, the manner in which the jury was instructed to as- sess the evidence, and the sufficiency of that evidence	16
II. A 4-1 circuit split exists whether sen- tencing courts can find relevant conduct that has a wag-the-dog effect on guide- lines calculations by mere preponder- ance or by clear-and-convincing evi- dence	23

CONCLUSION.....	27
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Circuit Court for the Eleventh Circuit (Dec. 21, 2021)	1a
APPENDIX B: Order of the United States District Court for the Middle District of Flor- ida (Oct. 18, 2019)	28a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	3
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000)	3
<i>Commodores Ent. Corp. v. McClary</i> , 879 F.3d 1114 (11th Cir. 2018)	17
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	27
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1565 (2020)	3
<i>Levin v. Dalva Bros., Inc.</i> , 459 F.3d 68 (1st Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>McMillan v. Pennsylvania</i> , 477 U.S. 79 (1986)	25
<i>Montgomery v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 898 F.2d 1537 (11th Cir.1990)	18
<i>Moore v. GEICO Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , 758 Fed. App'x 726 (11th Cir. 2018)	20
<i>Muncie Aviation Corp. v. Party Doll Fleet, Inc.</i> , 519 F.2d 1178 (5th Cir. 1975)	20
<i>Nieves-Villanueva v. Soto-Rivera</i> , 133 F.3d 92 (1st Cir. 1997).....	18, 19
<i>Pelletier v. Main Street Textiles, LP</i> , 470 F.3d 48 (1st Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 491 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2007)	24

<i>United States v. Cavallo</i> , 790 F.3d 1202 (11th Cir. 2014)	14, 25
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 876 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 2017)	21
<i>United States v. Feldman</i> , 936 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2019)	22, 24
<i>United States v. Fisher</i> , 502 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2007).....	25
<i>United States v. Gray</i> , 362 F. Supp. 2d 714 (S.D. W. Va. 2005)	26
<i>United States v. Grubbs</i> , 585 F.3d 793 (4th Cir. 2009)	25
<i>United States v. Hawkins</i> , 934 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2019)	22
<i>United States v. Hopper</i> , 177 F.3d 824 (9th Cir. 1999)	25, 26
<i>United States v. Keene</i> , 470 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 2006)	27
<i>United States v. Kikumura</i> , 918 F.2d 1084 (3d Cir. 1990).....	25
<i>United States v. Lawrence</i> , 47 F.3d 1559 (11th Cir. 1995)	24
<i>United States v. Long</i> , 300 Fed. App'x 804 (11th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>United States v. McGowan</i> , 288 Fed. App'x 288 (7th Cir. 2008)	26
<i>United States v. Prigmore</i> , 243 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>United States v. Reuter</i> , 463 F.3d 792 (7th Cir. 2006)	26

United States v. Vaughn,
430 F.3d 518, 525 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 26

United States v. Watts,
519 U.S. 148 (1997) 14, 25

United States v. Wendelsdorf,
423 F. Supp. 2d 927 (N.D. Iowa 2006)..... 26

Wojciechowicz v. United States,
582 F.3d 57 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 18

STATUTES:

21 U.S.C. § 829 1

21 U.S.C. § 841 *passim*

REGULATIONS:

21 C.F.R. § 1306.04 *passim*

RULES:

Fed. R. Evid. 702 17, 19
